

Case No. 25-6308

---

---

**IN THE UNITED STATES COURT OF APPEALS  
FOR THE NINTH CIRCUIT**

---

---

JENNY LISETTE FLORES., *et al.*,

*Plaintiffs-Appellees,*

v.

PAMELA BONDI, ATTORNEY GENERAL OF THE UNITED STATES, *et al.*,  
*Defendants-Appellants.*

ON APPEAL FROM AN ORDER OF THE UNITED STATES DISTRICT  
COURT FOR THE CENTRAL DISTRICT OF CALIFORNIA

---

**BRIEF OF MORE THAN 160 IMMIGRATION LAWYERS, LAW  
PROFESSORS, SCHOLARS, AND FORMER IMMIGRATION JUDGES AS  
*AMICI CURIAE* IN SUPPORT OF APPELLEES**

---

FATMA MAROUF  
Professor of Law  
Texas A&M School of Law  
1515 Commerce St.  
Fort Worth, TX 76102  
Tel: (817) 212-4123  
fatma.marouf@law.tamu.edu  
(in her individual capacity)

ELORA MUKHERJEE  
Jerome L. Greene Clinical Professor of Law  
Columbia Law School  
Morningside Heights Legal Services, Inc.  
435 W. 116th Street, Room 831  
New York, NY 10027  
Tel: (212) 854-4291  
emukherjee@law.columbia.edu  
(in her individual capacity)

*Counsel for Amici Curiae*

## TABLE OF CONTENTS

INTRODUCTION AND STATEMENT OF AMICI .....	1
ARGUMENT .....	2
I.    Without <i>Flores</i> , the Prolonged Detention of Immigrant Children Would Become Indefinite, Raising Serious Due Process Concerns.....	3
A. Even with <i>Flores</i> in Place, Immigrant Children, Including Those Who Have Lived in the United States for Years, Are Subjected to Prolonged Detention. ....	3
B. If the <i>Flores</i> Settlement Agreement Were Terminated, Immigrant Children Would Face Indefinite Detention, Raising Serious Due Process Concerns. ....	7
II.    The Administration Is Claiming That the Mandatory Detention Provisions of U.S.C. § 1225 Apply to Noncitizens Who Have Been Living in the United States—A Position Resoundingly Rejected by Federal Courts. ....	11
A. Under <i>Matter of Q. Li</i> , Immigrant Children Apprehended at the Border Who Were Paroled to Seek Asylum and Placed in Removal Proceedings Are Subject to Mandatory Detention. ....	12
B. Under <i>Matter of Yajure Hurtado</i> , Even Children Who Have Been Living in the United States for Years Before Being Apprehended by ICE Are Subject to Mandatory Detention if They Entered Without Inspection.....	13
III.    Detention Is Harmful for Children and Unnecessary to Ensure Their Compliance With Immigration Court Proceedings.....	21
IV.    Federal Courts Have Concluded That ICE Is Detaining Immigrants in Degrading, Inhumane, and Punitive Conditions, Which Would Only Worsen for Children Without the <i>Flores</i> Settlement Agreement. ....	25
CONCLUSION .....	29

## TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

### **Federal Cases**

<i>Barco Mercado v. Francis</i> , No. 1:25-cv-06582-LAK, 2025 WL 3295903 (S.D.N.Y. Nov. 26, 2025).....	17
<i>Barco Mercado v. Noem</i> , 800 F. Supp. 3d 526 (S.D.N.Y. 2025) .....	27-28
<i>Bell v. Wolfish</i> , 441 U.S. 520 (1979) .....	25
<i>Biwot v. Gonzales</i> , 403 F.3d 1094 (9th Cir. 2005).....	10
<i>Castanon-Nava v. U.S. Dep’t of Homeland Sec.</i> , No. 25-3050, 2025 WL 3552514 (7th Cir. Dec. 11, 2025) .....	17
<i>Castro v. County of Los Angeles</i> , 833 F.3d 1060 (9th Cir. 2016) (en banc).....	25
<i>Demore v. Kim</i> , 538 U.S. 510 (2003) .....	8
<i>Florence Immigrant and Refugee Rights Project v. U.S. Dep’t of Homeland Security</i> , 2025 WL 2844538 (D.D.C. Oct. 6, 2025).....	27
<i>Flores v. Lynch</i> , 212 F. Supp. 3d 907 (C.D. Cal. 2015), <i>aff’d in part, rev’d in part and remanded</i> , 828 F.3d 898 (9th Cir. 2016).....	passim
<i>Foucha v. Louisiana</i> , 504 U.S. 71 (1992) .....	8
<i>Gonzalez v. Noem</i> , No. C 13323, 2025 WL 3204602 (N.D. Ill. Nov. 17, 2025) .....	26, 28
<i>Jennings v. Rodriguez</i> , 583 U.S. 281 (2018).....	8
<i>Jones v. Blanas</i> , 393 F.3d 918 (9th Cir. 2004).....	25
<i>Kingsley v. Hendrickson</i> , 576 U.S. 389 (2015) .....	25
<i>Maldonado Bautista v. Santacruz</i> , No. 5:25-cv-1873-SSS-BFM (C.D. Cal. Dec. 19, 2025).....	14-16

<i>N.M.Z. v. Rodriguez</i> , No. 5:25-CV-716-FB-RBF (W.D. Tex. July 1, 2025) .....	18
<i>Pablo Sequen v. Albarran</i> , No. 25-cv-6487-PCP (N.D. Cal. Nov. 25, 2025) .....	26, 28
<i>Palomera Baltazar v. Janecka</i> , No. 5:36-cv-19-SSS-BFM (C.D. Cal. Jan. 16, 2026) .....	16
<i>Perdomo v. Noem</i> , No. 2:25-cv-5605-MEMF-SP, 2025 WL 3192939 (C.D. Cal. Nov. 13, 2025) .....	27
<i>R. v. Rodriguez</i> , No. 5:25-cv-1818-OLG (W.D. Tex. Jan. 14, 2026) .....	18-19
<i>Rodriguez Diaz v. Garland</i> , 53 F.4th 1189 (9th Cir. 2022) .....	9
<i>Schall v. Martin</i> , 467 U.S. 253 (1984) .....	9
<i>Usubakunov v. Garland</i> , 16 F.4th 1299 (9th Cir. 2021) .....	10
<i>Zadydas v. Davis</i> , 533 U.S. 678 (2001) .....	8

## **Administrative Decisions**

<i>Matter of Q. Li</i> , 29 I&N Dec. 66 (BIA 2025) .....	12
<i>Matter of Yajure Hurtado</i> , 29 I&N Dec. 216 (BIA 2025) .....	12, 13-14, 16

## **Federal Statutes**

INA § 212(d)(5), 8 U.S.C. § 1182(d)(5) .....	12
INA § 212(d)(5)(A), 8 U.S.C. § 1182(d)(5)(A) .....	19

INA § 235, 8 U.S.C. § 1225 .....	2, 11
INA § 235(b), 8 U.S.C. § 1225(b).....	12
INA § 235(b)(1)(B)(ii), 8 U.S.C. § 1225(b)(1)(B)(ii) .....	13
INA § 235(b)(2)(A), 8 U.S.C. § 1225(b)(2)(A) .....	14
INA § 236(a), 8 U.S.C. § 1226(a) .....	11-12

## **Federal Regulations**

8 C.F.R. § 212.5(e)(2)(i).....	12
--------------------------------	----

## **Miscellaneous**

Nicholas Bogel-Burroughs and Sonia A. Rao, <i>Detention of 5-Year-Old by Federal Agents Incenses Minneapolis</i> , N.Y. Times (Jan. 22, 2026), <a href="https://www.nytimes.com/2026/01/22/us/liam-detention-ice-minneapolis.html">https://www.nytimes.com/2026/01/22/us/liam-detention-ice-minneapolis.html</a> .....	7
---	---

John Burnett, <i>Inside the Largest and Most Controversial Shelter for Migrant Children in the U.S.</i> , NPR (Feb. 13, 2019), <a href="https://www.npr.org/2019/02/13/694138106/inside-the-largest-and-most-controversial-shelter-for-migrant-children-in-the-u-">https://www.npr.org/2019/02/13/694138106/inside-the-largest-and-most-controversial-shelter-for-migrant-children-in-the-u-</a> .....	24
---	----

Andrew Carter, et al., <i>64 days in Chicago: The Story of Operation Midway Blitz</i> , Chicago Tribune (Dec. 28, 2025), <a href="https://www.chicagotribune.com/2025/12/28/chicago-immigration-operation-midway-blitz-2">https://www.chicagotribune.com/2025/12/28/chicago-immigration-operation-midway-blitz-2</a> .....	6
---	---

Kyle Cheney, <i>Hundreds of Judges Reject Trump's Mandatory Detention Policy, with No End in Sight</i> , Politico (Jan. 5, 2026), <a href="https://www.politico.com/news/2026/01/05/trump-administration-immigrants-mandatory-detention-00709494">https://www.politico.com/news/2026/01/05/trump-administration-immigrants-mandatory-detention-00709494</a> .....	17
--	----

Ingrid V. Eagly, Steven Shafer & Jana Whalley, <i>Detaining Families: A Study of Asylum Adjudication in Family Detention</i> , 106 CALIF. L. REV. 785 (2018).....	10
Auditi Guha, <i>Winooski School District Rallies to Help 2nd-Grader Detained by ICE</i> , vtdigger (Dec. 1, 2025), <a href="https://vtdigger.org/2025/12/01/winooski-school-district-rallies-to-help-2nd-grader-detained-by-ice/">https://vtdigger.org/2025/12/01/winooski-school-district-rallies-to-help-2nd-grader-detained-by-ice/</a> .....	5
Jack Herrera, <i>The Immigrant Families Jailed in Texas</i> , New Yorker (Apr. 23, 2025), <a href="https://www.newyorker.com/news/the-lede/the-immigrant-families-jailed-in-texas?_sp=391f3eab-61b5-432b-98a0-89528f60fdd6.1767968916834">https://www.newyorker.com/news/the-lede/the-immigrant-families-jailed-in-texas?_sp=391f3eab-61b5-432b-98a0-89528f60fdd6.1767968916834</a> .....	6
Ted Hesson & Kristina Cooke, <i>As Trump Misses Deportation Goals, ICE Pushes Migrants to Give up Their Cases</i> , Reuters (Dec. 11, 2025), <a href="https://www.reuters.com/world/us/ice-threatens-family-separation-indefinite-detention-satisfy-trump-deportation-2025-12-11/">https://www.reuters.com/world/us/ice-threatens-family-separation-indefinite-detention-satisfy-trump-deportation-2025-12-11/</a> .....	5
Dan Katz, <i>ICE Arrested a 6-Year-Old Boy with Leukemia at Immigration Court. His Family is Suing</i> , Texas Public Radio (June 25, 2025), <a href="https://www.tpr.org/border-immigration/2025-06-25/ice-arrested-a-6-year-old-boy-with-leukemia-at-immigration-court-his-family-is-suing">https://www.tpr.org/border-immigration/2025-06-25/ice-arrested-a-6-year-old-boy-with-leukemia-at-immigration-court-his-family-is-suing</a> .....	4
Anna Flagg & Shannon Heffernan, <i>ICE Threw Thousands of Kids in Detention, Many for Longer than Court-Prescribed Limit</i> , Marshall Proj. (Dec. 17, 2025), <a href="https://www.themarshallproject.org/2025/12/17/children-immigration-detention-dilley-ice">https://www.themarshallproject.org/2025/12/17/children-immigration-detention-dilley-ice</a> .....	3
Kids in Need of Defense, <i>How the Administration's Enforcement Policies Are Separating Families and Harming Unaccompanied Children</i> , at 7 (Jan. 2026), <a href="https://supportkind.org/wp-content/uploads/2026/01/26_Family-Separation-Policy-Brief.pdf">https://supportkind.org/wp-content/uploads/2026/01/26_Family-Separation-Policy-Brief.pdf</a> .....	6
Letter from Scott Allen, MD & Pamela McPherson, MD, to U.S. Sen. Charles E. Grassley & U.S. Sen. Ron Wyden (July 17, 2018), <a href="https://www.wyden.senate.gov/imo/media/doc/Doctors%20Congressional%20Disclosure%20SWC.pdf">https://www.wyden.senate.gov/imo/media/doc/Doctors%20Congressional%20Disclosure%20SWC.pdf</a> .....	22
Letter from Mich. State Sens., Mich. State Reps., U.S. Congresswoman & Detroit City Councilmember to Kevin Raycraft, Field Dir., ICE & Miguel Vergara, Field Dir., ICE, Dec. 9, 2025, <a href="https://senatedems.com/wp-content/uploads/2025/12/MI-Leg-Letter-Urging-Release-of-Western-HS-student-and-family-members-25-12-9.pdf">https://senatedems.com/wp-content/uploads/2025/12/MI-Leg-Letter-Urging-Release-of-Western-HS-student-and-family-members-25-12-9.pdf</a> .....	5

Julie M. Linton, et al., Am. Acad. of Pediatrics, <i>Detention of Immigrant Children</i> , 139 Pediatrics, May 1, 2017, <a href="https://publications.aap.org/pediatrics/article/139/5/e20170483/38727/Detention-of-Immigrant-Children">https://publications.aap.org/pediatrics/article/139/5/e20170483/38727/Detention-of-Immigrant-Children</a> (reaffirmed in 2022) .....	21
Sonia Nazario, <i>There's a Better, Cheaper Way to Handle Immigration</i> , N.Y. Times (June 22, 2018), <a href="https://www.nytimes.com/2018/06/22/opinion/children-detention-trump-executive-order.html">https://www.nytimes.com/2018/06/22/opinion/children-detention-trump-executive-order.html</a> .....	24
Mark Perrusquia & Erika Konig, <i>ICE Arrests Numbers of Young Immigrants Despite Protected Status</i> , Institute for Public Service Reporting Memphis (Nov. 5, 2025), <a href="https://www.psrmemphis.org/ice-arrests-numbers-of-young-immigrants-despite-protected-status">https://www.psrmemphis.org/ice-arrests-numbers-of-young-immigrants-despite-protected-status</a> .....	6
Olivia Prentzel, <i>Father Detained by ICE in Durango Will Be Transferred to Texas, Pending Immigration Proceedings</i> , Colo. Sun (Oct. 29, 2025), <a href="https://coloradosun.com/2025/10/29/fernando-jaramillo-solano-durango-ice-texas/">https://coloradosun.com/2025/10/29/fernando-jaramillo-solano-durango-ice-texas/</a> .....	6
Press Release, U.S. Immigr. & Cust. Enf't, ICE Hosts Alternatives to Detention Program Symposium (Dec. 2, 2022), <a href="https://www.ice.gov/news/releases/ice-hosts-alternatives-detention-program-symposium#:~:text=ATD%20is%20currently%20available%20in,communication%20with%20the%20case%20specialist">https://www.ice.gov/news/releases/ice-hosts-alternatives-detention-program-symposium#:~:text=ATD%20is%20currently%20available%20in,communication%20with%20the%20case%20specialist</a> [ <a href="https://perma.cc/5QPD-BQ7Q">https://perma.cc/5QPD-BQ7Q</a> ].....	23
Nate Raymond, <i>US Judge “Worried” About Immigration Courts Not Complying with Rulings Requiring Bond Hearings</i> , Reuters (Jan. 20, 2026), <a href="https://www.reuters.com/legal/government/us-judge-worried-about-immigration-courts-not-complying-with-rulings-requiring-2026-01-20">https://www.reuters.com/legal/government/us-judge-worried-about-immigration-courts-not-complying-with-rulings-requiring-2026-01-20</a> .....	16
Gabriela Resto-Montero, <i>Democratic Candidates Demand Closure of For-Profit Child Detention Facility</i> , Vox (June 30, 2019), <a href="https://www.vox.com/policy-and-politics/2019/6/30/20074048/democratic-2020-candidates-homestead-child-detention-facility-florida">https://www.vox.com/policy-and-politics/2019/6/30/20074048/democratic-2020-candidates-homestead-child-detention-facility-florida</a> .....	24
Report of the DHS Advisory Comm. on Family Residential Ctrs. (Sep. 30, 2016), <a href="https://www.ice.gov/sites/default/files/documents/Report/2016/ACFRC-sc-16093.pdf">https://www.ice.gov/sites/default/files/documents/Report/2016/ACFRC-sc-16093.pdf</a> .....	22

Laura Rodríguez Presa and Madeline Buckley, <i>Mother and Children Detained in Millennium Park Released from ICE Custody, Father Flown to Texas Detention Center: 'We're Praying for a Miracle,'</i> Chicago Tribune (Oct. 2, 2025), <a href="https://www.chicagotribune.com/2025/10/02/millennium-park-arrest-ice-released">https://www.chicagotribune.com/2025/10/02/millennium-park-arrest-ice-released</a> .....	6
Mica Rosenberg, et al., <i>ICE Sent 600 Immigrant Kids to Detention in Federal Shelters This Year. It's a New Record,</i> ProPublica (Nov. 24, 2025), <a href="https://www.propublica.org/article/ice-detentions-immigrant-kids-family-separations">https://www.propublica.org/article/ice-detentions-immigrant-kids-family-separations</a> .....	4
Southern Poverty Law Ctr., <i>No End in Sight: Why Migrants Give Up on Their U.S. Immigration Cases</i> (2018).....	10
U.S. Dep't of Homeland Sec., Off. of Inspector Gen., <i>U.S. Immigration and Customs Enforcement's Award of the Family Case Management Program Contract</i> (Nov. 30, 2017), <a href="https://www.oig.dhs.gov/sites/default/files/assets/2017-12/OIG-18-22-Nov17.pdf?inline=1">https://www.oig.dhs.gov/sites/default/files/assets/2017-12/OIG-18-22-Nov17.pdf?inline=1</a> .....	23
U.S. Immigr. & Cust. Enf't, Alternatives to Detention, <a href="https://www.ice.gov/features/atd">https://www.ice.gov/features/atd</a> [ <a href="https://perma.cc/9FGW-THDU">https://perma.cc/9FGW-THDU</a> ] .....	23
U.S. Immigr. & Cust. Enf't, <i>Interim Guidance Regarding Detention Authority for Applications for Admission</i> (July 8, 2025), available at <a href="https://www.aila.org/library/ice-memo-interim-guidance-regarding-detention-authority-for-applications-for-admission">https://www.aila.org/library/ice-memo-interim-guidance-regarding-detention-authority-for-applications-for-admission</a> .....	13
